(b) Plaintiffs and Defendants had sufficient information to evaluate the 

settlement value of the Action;   

(c) If the Settlement had not been achieved, Plaintiffs and the Settlement 

Class faced the expense, risk, and uncertainty of extended litigation;  

(d) The amount of the Settlement—two million five hundred thousand dollars 

($2,500,000.00)—is fair, reasonable, and adequate, taking into account the 

costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal.  The method of distributing the 

Settlement Fund is efficient and requires no filing of claims for 

participants, Beneficiaries, and Alternate Payees with Active Accounts,